



**Satish Kumar(deceased through LRs and another Vs.
Vinod Gupta and orrs.**

RSA No. 51 of 2023

09.03.2022 Present: Ms.Vandana Kumari, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjay Jaswal, Advocate, for the appellants.

RSA No. 51 of 2023

Notice to respondents, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within five days, be issued.

Record be requisitioned.

CMP No. 2038 of 2023

Notice in aforesaid terms. Till next date of hearing, operation of impugned judgment and decree dated 29.11.2022 in Civil Appeal No. 27-K/XIII/2017 titled as Vinod Gupta and another Vs. Satish Kumar and others shall remain stayed and parties are also directed to maintain status quo qua nature and possession of the suit property till next date of hearing.

CMP No. 2039 of 2023

Allowed. The applicants/appellants are exempted from filing certified copy of the judgment and decree passed by the learned trial Court, at this stage, subject to filing of the same within four weeks, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

Appellants are permitted to use the downloaded copy of this order from the High Court Website and concerned authorities shall not insist for certified copy of the order, rather



2026:HHC:13512

if need be, passing of order can be verified from the High Court
website or otherwise.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

9th March, 2023
(gaurav)